502992186 09/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3038785

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KAYDEN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	12/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAYDEN INDUSTRIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
Street Address:	3348-58TH AVENUE SE	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2C 0B3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13111590	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (403)203-0403

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (403) 203-0107

Email: sean@patentfile.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN MCKAY

Address Line 1: 222-602 12TH AVENUE S.W. Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2R 1J3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2790-001 US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN W GOODWIN
SIGNATURE:	/seanwgoodwin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment KHLP toKILP#page1.tif source=Assignment KHLP toKILP#page2.tif source=Assignment KHLP toKILP#page3.tif source=Assignment KHLP toKILP#page4.tif

PATENT 502992186 REEL: 033820 FRAME: 0838

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of 4:00 am (Calgary Local Time) on DECEMBER 5, 2013 (the Effective Time),

BETWEEN:

KAYDEN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership existing under the *Partnership Act* (Alberta) (the **Assignor**)

- and -

KAYDEN INDUSTRIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership existing under the *Partnership Act* (Alberta) (the **Assignee**)

WHEREAS the Assignor and Assignee executed an acquisition agreement dated December 5, 2013, which provides for the purchase by Assignee of certain patent rights of Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar CAD and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does, as of the Effective Time, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee and its successors and assigns:

- (i) Assignor's entire right, title and interest in Canada, the United States and throughout the world in and out to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto, including any and all inventions described therein, and in any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, re-examinations, or extensions thereof, and all other applications for patent relating thereto which have been filed, or hereafter shall be filed, in Canada, the United States or in any other jurisdiction and further including all rights under treaties to file and prosecute patent applications corresponding to the preceding patents and patent applications (the **Patents**);
- (ii) all of Assignor's corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patents which may issue therefore, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the said patent is granted and maintained, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, and;
- (iii) the right to take action and recover in respect of any infringement of the Patents that took place prior to the date of this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the issuance of any and all registrations for the Patents to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

The Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as the Assignor's agent and attorney in fact, to act for and on the Assignor's behalf and stead, to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as reasonably may be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all registrations for the Patents and to vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

The Assignor hereby agrees to execute and sign all documents required to effect a recordation of the assignment of the Patents and registrations thereof before the proper office or agency.

CALGARY: 2209427v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement effective as of the Effective Time.

KAYDEN HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by way of its general partner Kayden Fabrication Ltd. Name: Title: KAYDEN INDUSTRIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by way of its general partner Kayden Industries (GP) Ltd. Per: Name: Title: **STATEMENT OF WITNESS** 1. Renee Glead whose full post office address is: 3102 393 was personally present and did see execute the above assignment. Name: Renée Gilead Date:

CALGARY: 2209427v3

IN WITNESS WHI Effective Time.	EREOF, the parties hereto	have executed	this Agreement effective a	s of the
		KAYDEN HOLD by way of its go Fabrication Ltd	DINGS LIMITED PARTNERS eneral partner Kayden	SHIP,

	Per: Name: Title:
	KAYDEN INDUSTRIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by way of its general partner Kayden Industries (GP) Ltd.
	Per: Name: Title:
	STATEMENT OF WITNESS
l,	, whose full post office address is:
was personally present and did seeexecute the above assignment.	, who is known to me,
	Name:

CALGARY: 2209427v3

SCHEDULE "A"

PATENTS

	Title	Status	Number	Published / Unpublished	Jurisdiction
1.	VERTICAL AXIS CENTRIFUGAL SEPARATOR	Application	CA 2740585	Open to Public Inspection on November 20, 2011	Canada
2.	VERTICAL AXIS CENTRIFUGAL SEPARATOR	Application	13/111,590	Published November 24, 2011 #20110287920	USA

CALGARY; 2209427v3

PATENT REEL: 033820 FRAME: 0842

RECORDED: 09/25/2014